

**REGULAR MEETING
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
EILEEN DONDERO FOLEY COUNCIL CHAMBERS
MUNICIPAL COMPLEX, 1 JUNKINS AVENUE
PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE**

*Members of the public also have the option to join the meeting over Zoom
(See below for more details)**

7:00 P.M.

July 16, 2024

AGENDA

I. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

- A.** Approval of the June 18, 2024 *and* June 25, 2024 meeting minutes.

II. NEW BUSINESS

- A.** The request of **Dawn P. Sirois (Owner)**, for property located at **485 Ocean Road** whereas relief is needed to demolish the existing rear deck and construct a new screened in porch which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to allow 14% building coverage where 10% is allowed; and 2) Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or structure to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor Map 283 Lot 32 and lies within the Single Residence A (SRA) District. (LU-24-103)
- B.** The request of **Avi Magidoff (Owner)**, for property located at **133 Pearson Street** whereas relief is needed to construct a car port which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.573.20 to allow a 4 foot side yard where 8.5 feet is required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 232 Lot 103 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) District. (LU-24-107)
- C.** The request of **Bruce R Carll (Owner) and Patrick and Wendy Quinn (Applicants)**, for property located at **0 Melbourne Street** whereas relief is needed to construct a single residential unit on a vacant and undersized lot which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a) 6,197 sf of lot area where 15,000 sf are required, b) 6,197 sf of lot area per dwelling unit where 15,000 sf are required, and c) 50 ft of frontage where 100 ft are required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 233 Lot 54 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) District. (LU-24-109)

- D.** The request of **231 Corporate Drive, LLC (Owner)**, for property located at **231 Corporate Drive** whereas relief is needed to add a fenced area between the building and the front lot line, for the use associated with dog walking which requires the following: 1) from Section 305.02(a) of the Pease Development Ordinance for an accessory use located in the front yard and: 2) from Section 304.04(c) of the Pease Development Ordinance for being located within 70 feet of the front lot line. Said property is located on Assessor Map 314 Lot 2 and lies within the Airport Business Commercial (ABC) District. (LU-24-114)
- E.** The request of **132 Chapel Street, LLC (Owner)**, for property located at **132 Chapel Street** whereas relief is needed to convert an existing commercial building back to a single residential unit which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.440 Use #1.10 to allow a single family dwelling where it is not permitted; 2) Variance from Section 10.5A41.10C to allow a House building type where it is not permitted; and 3) Variance from Section 10.642 to allow a residential use on the ground floor where it is not permitted. Said property is located on Assessor Map 106 Lot 6 and lies within the Character District 4 (CD4) and Historic District and the Downtown Overlay District (DOD). (LU-24-115)
- F.** The request of **Islington Properties, LLC (Owner)**, for property located at **371 Islington Street** whereas relief is needed to convert an existing commercial space into a residential unit which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.5A41.10A to allow 918 sf of lot area per dwelling unit where 3,000 sf are required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 144 Lot 22-3 and lies within the Character District 4-L2 (CD4-L2) and Historic District. (LU-24-106)
- G.** The request of **Katherine Ann Bradford 2020 Revocable Trust (Owner)**, for property located at **170-172 Gates Street** whereas relief is needed to demolish the existing garage and the small rear addition, and construct a new garage in the same location as the existing garage and construct a side entryway roof which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a) 45% building coverage where 30% is required, and b) 0 foot right side yard where 10 feet is required; 2) Variance from Section 10.573.20 to allow a 0 foot rear yard where 10.5 feet is required; 3) Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or structure to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor Map 103 Lot 19 and lies within the General Residence B (GRB) and Historic District. (LU-24-116)
- H.** The request of **Kenneth Racicot and Kelly Ann Racicot (Owners)**, for property located at **34 Marne Avenue** whereas relief is needed to construct a shed behind the primary structure which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.573.20 to allow a 5 foot side yard where 10 feet is required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 222 Lot 33 and lies within the General Residence A (GRA) District. (LU-24-66)

- I. The request of **Lindsay Floryan** and **Brian Collier (Owners)**, for property located at **493 Dennett Street** whereas relief is needed to construct an 8 foot fence which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.515.13 to allow an 8 foot fence where 6 feet is the maximum. Said property is located on Assessor Map 161 Lot 45 and lies within the General Residence A (GRA) District. (LU-24-78)

III. OTHER BUSINESS

IV. ADJOURNMENT

**Members of the public also have the option to join this meeting over Zoom, a unique meeting ID and password will be provided once you register. To register, click on the link below or copy and paste this into your web browser:*

https://us06web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_vxxp0Rq6RFmuD3FqbeNH9Q